Basic earnings/(loss) per Share attributable to
owners of the Company (expressed in
RMB per Share) 0.21 0.05 (2.11)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

The audited consolidated net assets of the Group attributable to owners of the Company
as at 31 December 2022 were approximately RMB921,199,000 (approximately
HK$1,040,954,870) which was equivalent to approximately HK$3.47 per Share and the
audited consolidated net assets of the Group attributable to owners of the Company as at 31
December 2021 were approximately RMB1,469,614,000 (approximately HK$1,792,929,080)
which was equivalent to approximately HK$5.98 per Share.

Your attention is drawn to Appendices II and V to this Composite Document which
contain further financial and general information of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Offer (assuming that the
Offer is fully accepted by the Independent Shareholders):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of the

Offer (assuming that the
Offer is fully accepted
by the Independent

Shareholders)
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

The Offeror 224,325,000 74.78% 299,325,000 99.78%
Zhong Ze (International)
Investment Limited 675,000 0.22% 675,000 0.22%

The Offeror and Offeror
Concert Parties 225,000,000 75.00% 300,000,000 100.00%

Public Shareholders 75,000,000 25.00% — —

Total 300,000,000 100.00% 300,000,000 100.00%

Note: Mr. Yeung Man legally and beneficially owns the entire issued shares of the Offeror and Zhong Ze
(International) Investment Limited (‘‘Zhong Ze (International)’’) and is deemed, or taken to be,
interested in all the shares held by Offeror and Zhong Ze (International) for the purposes of Part XV of
the SFO.

POSSIBLE COMPULSORY ACQUISITION AND WITHDRAWAL OF LISTING OF SHARES

Subject to compliance with the relevant requirements under Section 88 of the Cayman
Companies Act, if the Offeror, within four months of the posting of the Composite Document,
has received valid acceptances in respect of not less than 90% of the Offer Shares, the Offeror